1	A RESOLUTION honoring Gina Rigsby on the occasion of her retirement.
2	WHEREAS, during her tenure at the Legislative Research Commission, Gina
3	Rigsby performed her duties as committee assistant with integrity, professionalism, and
4	thoroughness; and
5	WHEREAS, many legislators and legislative staff have relied on Gina Rigsby's
6	expertise and advice on committee procedures and policies, which she delivered with
7	grace; and
8	WHEREAS, Gina Rigsby has often been called upon to share her knowledge of
9	committee procedures and to assist in training other committee assistants; and
10	WHEREAS, Gina Rigsby is a native of Frankfort, Kentucky, and a proud graduate
11	of Franklin County High School; and
12	WHEREAS, Gina Rigsby worked for Franklin County Schools and the Cabinet for
13	Health and Family Services before working for 24 years at the Legislative Research
14	Commission; and
15	WHEREAS, in addition to her professionalism, Gina Rigsby shared her beautiful
16	singing voice, her lovely and infectious laugh, and her creative spirit with her Legislative
17	Research Commission colleagues; and
18	WHEREAS, Gina Rigsby will be missed every day by her fellow Health, Welfare,
19	and Family Services Committee colleagues; and
20	WHEREAS, the members of this august body praise Gina Rigsby as she embarks
21	upon a well-deserved retirement; duly thank her for her many years of service to this
22	Commonwealth; wish her well in all future endeavors; and acknowledge her son,
23	Christopher Adcock; daughter, Jennifer Pankins; sisters, Sharon Fincel and Debbie
24	Fisher; and her beloved grandchildren, of whom she is very proud;
25	NOW, THEREFORE,
26	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

27 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby honor Gina Rigsby upon her retirement, and acknowledge her 27 years of service to her beloved Commonwealth of Kentucky.

- 4 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
 5 honor of Gina Rigsby.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
 copy of this Resolution to Representative Kimberly Moser for delivery.